



\$~O-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1218/2018, I.A. 16671/2019, I.A. 18271/2019 and O.A. 17/2020**

RAJESH ARORA & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Vikas Arora, Adv.**

versus

KAMALJEET SINGH AHLUWALIA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Ateendra Saumya Singh, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 21.03.2025

1. For the reasons recorded in the order dated 10.12.2024, the hearing of this case stands deferred till 15.10.2025.
2. Liberty is granted to the parties to request for preponement of the hearing, in the event the matter gets adjudicated by the Supreme Court on an earlier date.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 10/2024, CC(COMM) 29/2024 and I.A. 37681/2024**

MS ALLIANCE TECH SOLUTION PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Kartik and Mr. Rakesh Kumar
Shikla, Advs.

versus

MS HITACHI SYSTEM MICRO CLINIC PVT LTD

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddhant Buxy, Mr. Debanshu
Khettry and Ms. Rupinder Kaur,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. Learned counsel for both the parties state that the matter is at an advanced stage before the mediator.
2. Awaiting the outcome thereto, list on 16.04.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1628/2010, I.A. 10540/2010 and I.A. 7689/2014**

PRADEEP GODHWANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Saini, Advs.

versus

PARTHO ROY CHOWDHRY & ANOTHER

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. S.K. Bhaduri, Ms. Neetu Gupta
and Ms. Rimpay Rohilla, Advs. for D-
2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

1. Learned counsel for defendant No.2 prays for a pass over. However, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is unavailable during the further round and therefore, prays for an adjournment.
2. Acceding to the same, list on 17.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2096/2013**

BHAGWAN DAS KEWAL RAMANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ambar Oamarnddrr and Mr.
Ajay Talesara, Advs.

versus

ISHU RAMANI & ANR

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Aayushmaan Gauba and Ms.
Gunjab Chhabra, Advs. for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 46465/2024 and REVIEW PET. 440/2024

1. After hearing learned counsel for both the parties, the Court is of the opinion that there is a possibility of an amicable settlement.
2. Accordingly, the Court without expressing any opinion on the merits of the Review Petition, or otherwise, directs for the matter to be listed before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 21.07.2025 for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement.
3. Learned counsel for defendant No.2 prays for the party to be permitted to appear through video conferencing during the second half of the day.
4. Let the aforesaid request be considered by the mediator.



5. List on 11.08.2025 before the Court.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J
MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2113/2013**

KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

CHARAN SINGH & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhey Narula, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. None for plaintiff in the first round.
2. As the Court was about to place the matter to be taken up again in the pass over round, learned counsel for the defendants expresses that he may not be available in the second half and therefore, prays for an adjournment.
3. Acceding to the same, list on 26.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2126/2013, I.A. 17644/2013, I.A. 25231/2015 and I.A. 4330/2019

CHARANJEET KAUR KHURANA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja and Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Advs.

versus

S MANMOHAN SINGH OBEROI AND OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajeev Chowdhary, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Mansimran Singh, Adv. for D-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. Learned counsel for defendant No.1 prays for a pass over.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff, however submits that he may not be available in the pass over round.
3. In view of above, hearing of this case stands deferred till 19.08.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 145/2020, CC 16/2020, CRL.M.A. 14816/2020, I.A. 4586/2020, I.A. 6481/2022 and I.A. 9338/2022**

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kritika Gupta, Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms. Aishwarya Bhatia and Ms. Muskaan Garg, Advs.

versus

M/S BADARPUR TRADERS UNION

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Shruti Agrawal, Advs.
Mr. Dilip Singh, Mr. Vikrant Aditya and Mr. Vibhu Tandon, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

I.A. 8681/2021 (under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908 seeking rejection of the plaint)

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The Court is of the opinion that it would be appropriate if the defendants are permitted to file afresh, a properly constituted application.
3. With the aforesaid liberty, at this stage, the instant application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 145/2020, CC 16/2020, CRL.M.A. 14816/2020, I.A. 4586/2020, I.A. 6481/2022 and I.A. 9338/2022

4. List the matter on 06.05.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for taking necessary steps in accordance with extant rules.



PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 187/2020, I.A. 5975/2020 and I.A. 5977/2020**

APEEJAY SCHOOL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. H.L. Tiku Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Rahul Regmi and Mr. Hitesh
Wadhwa, Advs.

versus

NAYA SAMAJ PARENTS ASSOCIATION & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Khagesh B. Jha and Ms. Shikha
Sharma Bagga, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 21.03.2025

On the prayer for adjournment made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff, acceding to the same, the hearing of this case stands deferred till 13.10.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 320/2020, I.A. 9849/2020 and I.A. 10323/2020

BT (INDIA) PVT. LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Kalra and Mr. Krishan
Kumar, Advs.

versus

MS. BHAWNA BUTTADefendant

Through: Mr. Saksham Duggal, Ms. Deyari and
Mr. Anish Bacchan, Advs. with
defendant in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

At the joint request of learned counsel for parties, who contends that the matter is at an advance stage of settlement, the hearing of this case stands deferred till 05.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 241/2021, CCP(O) 3/2022, I.A. 6247/2021, I.A. 6248/2021,
I.A. 16754/2021, I.A. 1423/2022, I.A. 7136/2022, I.A. 13397/2022,
I.A. 37481/2024, I.A. 42406/2024 and I.A. 42948/2024

SIRAJ UL HAQ PRACHA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajesh Tyagi, Adv.

versus

NASIMUDDIN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Hriday Gandhi, Adv. for D-1 to 6
Mr. S.S. Chada, Adv. for D-7 and 8
Mr. K.K. Malviya
Mr. Sachin Saini, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant no.1, who is appearing in proxy, submits that Mr. Kirti Uppal, learned senior counsel, is unavailable in view of the bar elections, which are scheduled for today. He therefore, prays for an adjournment.
2. In view of above, list on 28.08.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 333/2021, CC 5/2022, I.A. 8768/2021, I.A. 8769/2021, I.A. 8770/2021 and I.A. 11105/2021

ASHISH KUMAR BAGGA

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

ANUP BAGGA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv. for D-2 with D-2 in person.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Jaya Tomar and Mr. Sahil Patel, Adv. for D-7
Mr. Yashu Rustagi, Adv. for D-8
Mr. N.K. Bhatnagar and Ms. Pratishtha Majumdar, Advs. for D-11

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
21.03.2025

%

1. None appear on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. List on 26.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 413/2021, I.A. 11112/2021, I.A. 14852/2021, I.A. 1690/2022,
I.A. 12879/2023 and O.A. 57/2023

SH. KRISHAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. A.K. Sen, Adv.

versus

SH. H. VIKRAM

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sarthak Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Makhija, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Adarsh Chamoli, Adv. for
appellant in O.A. 57/2023

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

O.A. 57/2023 (under Chapter II Rule 5 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 read with Section 104 of CPC, 1908 for setting aside order dated 01.06.2023)

1. It appears from the record that the reply to the instant appeal has not been filed by the opposite parties. They are directed to file reply positively, within a period of 4 weeks.
2. List on 27.08.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 631/2021, CRL.M.A. 15530/2022, I.A. 8023/2024 and I.A. 31844/2024**

SUMITRA DEVI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vikas Tiwari and Ms. Arushi Rathore, Advs.**

versus

PRADEEP SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Vinod Malhotra, Adv. for D-1 and 2**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 21.03.2025

I.A. 31844/2024 (under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908 for amendment of the written statement)

1. Learned counsel for the defendant prays for time to advance his submissions.
2. List on 29.04.2025.
3. This shall be the last opportunity to the applicant/defendants.
4. The Court shall consider on the next date of hearing, as to whether the defendants have complied with the earlier orders passed by this Court.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)



\$~O-16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 693/2021 and I.A. 11782/2023**

NANDITA CHAUDHARY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta and Mr. Anmol Ghai,
Advvs.

versus

LT COL RETD ATUL CHAUDHARY & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Arun Sri Kumar and Mr. Atharv
Gupta, Advvs. for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff prays for adjournment. The same is not opposed by learned counsel for the defendant.

2. List on 17.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 227/2024 and I.A. 6242/2024**

ANJU SINGH BHADAURIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Midhun Aggarwal and Ms.
Vaishnavi, Advs.

versus

KRISHAN GOPAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Parmod K. Sharma and Mr.
Prakhar Vashisht, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

On the request of learned counsel for the plaintiff, list on 07.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 365/2024**

SHRI SUMEET SAHNAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gagan Mathur and Mr. Varun
Kumar, Advs.

versus

SHRI SANDEEP SAHANAN

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Parmod K. Sharma and Mr.
Prakhar Vashisht, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 5170/2025 (under Order VII Rule 14 read with Section 151, CPC 1908)

1. Learned counsel for the defendants prays for some time to file the reply.
2. Let the same be done within a period of four weeks.
3. List on 25.08.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 415/2024, I.A. 29453/2024, I.A. 29455/2024, I.A. 29456/2024, I.A. 37249/2024 and I.A. 49058/2024

REKHA AGGARWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nipun Gupta, Mr. Nitin Gupta,
Mr. Amitesh Giroti and Mr. Vansh
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

MANIKANT AGGARWAL & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harshit Agarwal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. Let the pleadings with respect to all the pending applications be exchanged amongst the parties.

I.A. 37249/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908)

2. List on 13.05.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for consideration.

3. Let the matter thereafter be listed before the Court on the date to be assigned by the concerned Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)



\$~O-21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 478/2024 and I.A. 31312/2024**

**MISS SAMAIRA SURI MINOR THROUGH HER MOTHER
ATURAL GUARDIAN**Plaintiff

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

SHRI MUKESH SURI & ORS.Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. List on 29.05.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings.
2. Let the matter thereafter be listed before the Court on the date to be assigned by the concerned Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 917/2024 and I.A. 45728/2024**

HARSH BENIWAL & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Ankit Gupta, Adv.**

versus

AJAZ KHAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Mamta R. Jha and Mr. Rohan Ahhuja, Advs. for D-2**
Mr. Varun Pathak, Mr. Vibhuti Vasisth, Mr. Mahir Amir and Ms. Anannya Gogoi, Advs. for D-3
Mr. Deepak Gogia and Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal, Adv. for D-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 21.03.2025

1. List on 02.05.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings.
2. Let the matter thereafter be listed before the Court on the date to be assigned by the concerned Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 160/2014, EX.APPL.(OS) 111/2018, EX.APPL.(OS) 1095/2021, EX.APPL.(OS) 164/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3094/2022, EX.APPL.(OS) 3426/2022 and EX.APPL.(OS) 557/2024

ANIL VARMA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ms. Mala Goel and Mr. Parvinder,
Adv.

versus

SUNITA VERMA & ORS

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Rohit Bohra, Ms. Nandana
Menan, Adv. for JD-2
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC with Ms.
Mahima Sadawat and Mr. Shivraj
Singh Tomar, Adv. for R-MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. There is a request for adjournment made on behalf of learned counsel for the decree holder.
2. Acceding to the same, list on 02.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.P. 23/2018, EX.APPL.(OS) 295/2019, EX.APPL.(OS) 351/2019
and EX.APPL.(OS) 352/2019

MEENU MALHOTRA & ANR

.....Decree Holders

Through: Ms. Pallavi Pratap, Dr. Prashant
Pratap and Ms. Yashvi Aswani, Advs.

versus

NEELAM SEHGAL

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Rajender Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Harish Kr. Sharma, Adv. Court
Auctioneer and Local Commissioner

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. Mr. Harish Kr. Sharma, Adv, the Court Auctioneer and Local Commissioner, appears and submits that despite various efforts, one of the property could not be auctioned.
2. List the matter on 29.08.2025 in order to enable parties to explore the further possibility of sale of the property or to evolve any other method for equal distribution of the share(s) as per the decree.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 516/2025**

S.H. ASSOCIATES INDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mukesh Sharma and Mr. Dinesh
Kumar, Advs.

versus

BHAMBRI SOLAR PVT. LTD. & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 7405/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

ARB.P. 347/2025

3. Heard.
4. The instant petition is filed for the following reliefs:-
"i Appoint an independent sole arbitrator to decide the dispute between the Petitioner and the Respondents as per the Contract dated 29.03.2024 and the Techno Commercial Proposal dated 02.04.2024"
5. On the petitioner taking steps, let notice be issued to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 06.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 248/2025, I.A. 7358/2025, I.A. 7359/2025 and I.A. 7360/2025

M/S TAJ EXPORTS THROUGH ITS PARTNER KULBHUSHAN
SETHIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Anurag Bhatt, Mr. Lokesh Pathak
and Mr. Ankur Gupta, Advs.

versus

JD JEWEL CREATION PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

**I.A. 7361/2025 (under Section 149 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908 to
allow plaintiff to pay the deficient court fee at later stage)**

1. Let the plaintiff to pay the requisite court fee.
2. I.A. stands disposed of.

**CS(COMM) 248/2025, I.A. 7358/2025, I.A. 7359/2025 and I.A.
7360/2025**

3. Subject to payment of requisite Court fee, list on 01.04.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 175/2025 and I.A. 7317/2025**

SHAKEEL AHMED & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui, Mr.
Abhishek Kumar Tanwar and Mr.
Mohd. Bilal, Advs

versus

ISRAR AHMED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 7318/2025 (Exemption)

1. Plaintiffs shall file legible/original/certified and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
2. The application for exemption is allowed, subject to the plaintiff granting inspection of the documents filed, as and when required to do so, or filing the original documents at the stage of admission/denial.
3. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 175/2025

4. Heard.
5. The instant civil suit is for the following relief:-

- a) " Pass a preliminary decree of partition thereby partitioning the suit property bearing no. C-8/281, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi-110053, in equal proportion between the parties to the suit;
- b) Appoint a local commissioner to make the partition of the suit property by metes and bounds and/ or in proportionate share as per



the preliminary decree of this Hon'ble Court.

- c) Pass a final decree of partition of the suit property bearing no. C-8/281, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi-110053, on the basis of report of the Local commissioner*
- d) Pass a decree of declaration that all the parties to the suit/ four sons of Late Shri Nasir Ahmed and Late Smt. Sagir Bano are entitled to 1/4th share equal left by their parents;*
- e) Pass a decree of rendition of account thereby directing defendant no.1 to render the accounts in respect of the income earned from the sale of the immovable and movable properties left by the parents of the parties; and to submit the details of the properties and the utilization of money received from the sale or rent of immovable properties and also the details and withdrawal of Saving Accounts, Fix Deposits, Life Insurance Corporation, National Saving Certificates, Kisan Vikas Patras and Recurring Deposits in the name of parents.*
- f) Pass a decree of permanent injunction, restraining the defendant no.1, his agents, servants, heirs, etc. from transferring the title and possession of suit property and also creating any third party right & interest in the suit property in any manner.”*

6. The plaint be registered as a suit. Summons be issued to the defendants by all permissible modes on filing of process fee. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks.

7. Summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendant within 30 days from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.

8. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication(s) within 15 days of the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s), if any, filed by the plaintiff, affidavit(s) of admission/denial of documents of the defendant, be filed by the plaintiff, without which the replication(s) shall not be taken on record. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.



9. It is made clear that any party unjustifiably denying documents would be liable to be burdened with costs.

10. List before the Joint Registrar for further proceedings on 04.08.2025.

I.A. 7317/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 CPC for interim relief)

11. Heard.

12. On plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice of this application be issued to the defendant by all permissible modes, returnable on 01.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 178/2025, I.A. 7348/2025 and I.A. 7349/2025**

RAJ KUMAR MITTAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Mr. Siddanth
Singh and Mr. Pankaj Agarwal, Advs.

versus

BALDEV KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

21.03.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff prays for time to file application for the impleadment of wife of the plaintiff.
2. Let the same be done before the date already fixed.
3. List on 27.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 181/2025, I.A. 7407/2025 and I.A. 7408/2025**

SIDDHARTH GAHLOT

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Adv.**

versus

SMT. PRITI GAHLOT & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 21.03.2025

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff states that TEST.CASE 17/2025 is listed on 27.03.2025.
2. In view of the aforesaid, list on 27.03.2025 alongwith TEST.CASE 17/2025

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 611/2021**

DQS CERTIFICATION INDIA PVT. LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr.Rajendra Khare, Authorized
Representative)-plaintiff in person.

versus

ISACA INC & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Anuj Berry and Mr. Aparajito
Sen, Advs. for D-1 to 14

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

**I.A. 7337/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151
CPC, 1908 for anti-suit injunction)**

1. On 12.02.2025, the arguments were heard on I.A. 2120/2022 and orders on the said application have been reserved.
2. It be noted that decision on I.A. 2120/2022 will have bearing on the adjudication of the instant application.
3. In view of above, hearing of the instant application stands deferred till the pronouncement of the judgment in I.A. 2120/2022.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)



\$~O-39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1640/2014**

SHAKUNTALA DEVIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashish Verma, Mr. Kartikay
Bhargava and Saksham Thareja, Adv.

versus

VINOD K DAYAL & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Amiet Andlay, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 7323/2025 (under Section 151 CPC, 1908 by plaintiff)

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice on the application.
3. Mr. Amiet Andlay, learned counsel for defendants accepts notice and prays for time to take instructions and to file the reply.
4. Let the needful be done.
5. List on 27.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 251/2020**

HEMA GUSAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava and Mr.
Rishabh Bafna, Advs.

versus

INDIA INTERNATIONAL CENTRE AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ravi S.S. Chauhan and Ms.
Pallak Singh, Adv. for
applicants/defendants

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

**I.A. 7425/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1 (A) (3) read with Section 151
CPC, 1908 by defendant No.1)**

1. With the consent of the parties, the instant application stands allowed and the additional documents proposed to be placed, are taken on record.
2. Pursuant to the documents placed on record by the applicant, learned counsel for plaintiff states that he does not intend to place any further document. The statement of learned counsel for the plaintiff is taken on record.
3. I.A. stands disposed of.



CS(OS) 251/2020

4. List on 23.04.2025, the date already fixed.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 177/2021**

NEETIKA BEDI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Anjana Gosain, Adv.**

versus

MEETIKA DUGGAL AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Prateek Kumar, Ms. Ankita and
Mr. Prasant Kr. Sharma, for
applicant in I.A. 7471/2025**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

I.A. 7471/2025 (under Section 151 CPC, 1908 by plaintiff)

1. Let a copy of this application be supplied to the non-applicants.
2. Let the same be also furnished to Mr. Sameer Vashishth, Adv. who normally appears for GNCTD. Let name of Mr. Sameer Vashishth, Adv. be reflected in the cause list.
3. List on 07.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)



\$~O-42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 415/2021**

VARTIKA KATIYAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

NITEEN YEOLA

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Sasha Kumar, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 7426/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of

CCP(O) 26/2025

3. Heard.
4. Issue Notice.
5. Mr. Sasha Kumar, learned counsel for the alleged contemnor accepts notice and prays for some time to take instructions and to file reply.
6. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 15.04.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)



\$~O-43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 664/2022**

PRIYANKA SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

GURSAMARJIT SINGH AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vivek Singh and Mr. Ritik
Dwivedi, Adv. for appellant/D-8

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

O.A. 48/2025 (filed by defendant No.8 against order dated 15.02.2025)

1. Heard.
2. On the applicant taking steps, let notice be issued to the non-applicants through all permissible modes, returnable on 29.04.2025.
3. In addition, service through counsel is also permitted.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 57/2024**

SATISH JAIN AND ASSOCIATES

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ms. Swagoti, Adv.

versus

M/S SIMPLEX INFRASTRUCTURE LTD

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 472/2025 (under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC, 1908)

1. Heard.
2. On the decree holder taking steps, let notice be issued to the judgment debtor through all permissible modes, returnable on 07.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **OMP (ENF.) (COMM.) 285/2024**

LEIGHTON INDIA CONTRACTORS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastava and
Mr. Moksh Arora, Advs.

versus

BAYAWEAVER LIMITED

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Rajat Joneja and Mr. Manmeet
Singh Nagpal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 495/2025 (under Section 152, CPC, 1908 for
modification/rectification of the common order dated 06.03.2025)**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. With the consent of the parties, the prayer made in the instant application stands accepted.
3. Order dated 06.03.2025 is modified to the extent of replacing "six months" with "six weeks" in paragraph No.4 thereof.
4. The application stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 67/2021**

MS. ASHA MISHRA @ ASHA MISRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Maheshwari, Adv.

versus

STATE THROUGH STANDING COUNSEL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. L. Joshi and Ms. Ananya Sanjiv
Saraogi, Advs. for R-1
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv. for
applicant/R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 7339/2025 (under Order XVII Rule 1 read with Section 151, CPC, 1908 by respondent No.2)

List this application on 26.03.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for consideration in accordance with the extant rules.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 790/2023, I.A. 23772/2023 and I.A. 23773/2023
T CHOITHRAM FOUNDATION THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN
AND MANAGING TRUSTEE, SATISH MOTIANI AND ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Gaurav Khanna, Mr. Gautam
Barnwal, Mr. Rudraksh Pandey and
Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Advs.

versus

LEKHRAJ THAKURDAS PAGARANI AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Mahajan, Ms.
Amritananda Chakravorty, Mr. Mihir
Samson, Mr. Asawari Sodhi, Mr.
Vaishnavi Prasad, Ms. Anubha Goel,
Mr. Mayank Joshi and Mr. Pradip
Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

I.A. 23773/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151, CPC, 1908 for interim relief)

1. The instant matter has been released from the category of part-heard, *vide* order dated 28.02.2025.
2. Learned counsel for parties contend that they have already filed written submissions along with relevant decisions and the instant application is to be heard.



3. List on 04.08.2025 for consideration.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 182/2025 and I.A. 7492/2025**

RAMANLALJI LUNKAD JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. D.K. Devesh and Ms. Shalini
Halder, Advs.

versus

**ALL INDIA SWETAMBAR STHANAKWASI JAIN
CONFERENCE AND ORS**

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

I.A. 7493/2025, I.A. 7494/2025 and I.A. 7495/2025 (Exemption)

1. Plaintiff shall file legible/original/certified and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
2. The application for exemption is allowed, subject to the plaintiff granting inspection of the documents filed, as and when required to do so, or filing the original documents at the stage of admission/denial.
3. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 175/2025

4. Heard Dr. Manish Singhvi, learned senior counsel for plaintiff.
5. The instant civil suit is for the following relief:-

a) Decree of declaration, declaring the order of 04.02.2025, the



meeting called on 10.02.2025 without any agenda, and issuance of Show Cause Notice on 18.02.2025 be declared as null and void; and/or"

- b) Decree of permanent and mandatory injunction against the newly constituted Board of Trustees/ Vishvasth Mandal on 10.02.2025; and/or."*
- c) Decree of permanent and mandatory injunction. directing the continuation of earlier constituted Board of Trustees/ Vishvasth Mandal dated 11.03.2024 to continue for a period of four years from date of constitution in accordance with Clause-14 of the Bye-laws"*

6. The plaint be registered as a suit. Summons be issued to the defendants by all permissible modes on filing of process fee. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks.

7. Summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendant within 30 days from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.

8. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication(s) within 15 days of the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s), if any, filed by the plaintiff, affidavit(s) of admission/denial of documents of the defendant, be filed by the plaintiff, without which the replication(s) shall not be taken on record. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

9. It is made clear that any party unjustifiably denying documents would be liable to be burdened with costs.

10. List before the Joint Registrar for further proceedings on 04.08.2025.

I.A. 7492/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 CPC for ex parte ad interim injunction)

11. Heard.



12. Learned senior counsel for the plaintiff requests for *ex parte ad interim* injunction, restraining the defendants from convening the meeting of board of trustees on 24.03.2025.

13. However, the Court is of the opinion that the defendants should be heard before passing any *ad interim* injunction. The only observation, the Court makes is that any decision if taken by the defendants, shall be subject to the further orders to be passed by this Court.

14. On plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice of this application be issued to the defendants by all permissible modes, returnable on 27.03.2025.

15. In addition, the plaintiff is also granted liberty to serve the notice of this application upon defendant through *dasti*.

16. Let requisites be filed during the course of the day.

17. *Dasti* notice be handed over to the plaintiff on Monday.

18. List on 27.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



\$~O-49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 688/2021, I.A. 4179/2022, I.A. 41942/2024 I.A. 41943/2024**

MRS MEENA VOHRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

MASTER HOSTS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: *Appearance not given.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. Heard learned counsel for the defendants, who submits that in the judgment dated 18.03.2025, the appearance of Mr. Nikhil Jhunjhunwala, Adv. has not been mentioned on behalf of defendants. He, therefore, prays that appearance of Mr. Nikhil Jhunjhunwala, Adv. be also marked on behalf of the defendants.
2. Acceding to the same, Mr. Nikhil Jhunjhunwala, Adv. stands marked on behalf of the defendants.
3. Office note stands discharged.
4. List this matter on the date already fixed i.e. 28.07.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 21, 2025/DPA/SP